

No. 15-2114

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re: ROBERT PADULA and DEBORAH PADULA,
Debtors.

VPSI, INC.,
Appellant,
– v. –
DEBORAH PADULA,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND SEEKING
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On Brief: J. Erik Heath
January 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Chapter 13 Debtors Are Generally Not Required To Amend Their Schedules To Reflect Post-Petition Events. 5

A. Bankruptcy Rules Require Amended Schedules Only In Limited Circumstances, But Generally Not When Chapter 13 Debtors Acquire Property Post-Petition 6

B. Rule 6009 Does Not Create Additional Disclosure Duties 9

C. To the Extent the Debtor Was Required to Amend Her Schedules, She Did So in a Timely Manner..... 11

II. Appellant’s Distinction Between Individual And “Behalf of the Estate” Claims Is Illusory. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	7
<i>Batten v. Cardwell (In re Batten)</i> , 351 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....	7
<i>Becker v. Verizon North, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 9879 (7th Cir. Apr. 25, 2007).....	10
<i>Botkin v. DuPont Cmty. Credit Union</i> , 650 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Calvin v. Potter</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73862 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009)	11
<i>Cowling v. Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144273 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 5, 2012)	11
<i>Cusano v. Klein</i> , 264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 544 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2001).....	7
<i>Evinger v. Emery Winslow Scale Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105740 (S.D. Ind. July 30, 2012)	13
<i>In re Grunauer</i> , 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 1716 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2010).....	8
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015)	1, 14, 16
<i>Henneghan v. Columbia Gas of Va., Inc. (In re Henneghan)</i> , 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 1770 (Bankr. E.D. Va. June 22, 2005)	11

<i>Murphy v. O’Donnell (In re Murphy)</i> , 474 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5, 15
<i>In re Nance</i> , 371 B.R. 358 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 2007);.....	8
<i>Nat’l Am. Ins. Co. v. Ruppert Landscaping Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care, Inc. (In re Ortiz)</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117511 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 21, 2012).....	13
<i>Osterlich v. Sand Canyon Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62708 (N.D. W.Va. June 23, 2010).....	10
<i>Rainey v. UPS</i> , 466 F. App'x 542 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Richardson v. United Parcel Service</i> , 195 B.R. 737 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Robertson v. Flowers Baking Co. of Lynchberg, LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29854 (W.D. Va. Mar. 6, 2012)	10
<i>Royal v. R & L Carriers Shared Services, L.L.C.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57416 (E.D. Va. Apr. 22, 2013)	9
<i>Rugiero v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 580 Fed. Appx. 376 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	1
<i>Security Bank of Marshalltown v. Neiman</i> , 1 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1993).....	15

<i>Stansberry v. Uhlich Children's Home</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 681 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	10
<i>Vasuez v. Adair</i> , 253 B.R. 85 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Waldron v. Brown (In re Waldron)</i> , 536 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Dollar Gen. Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4, 10, 13, 14
<i>In re Woodson</i> , 839 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 103(a),	7
11 U.S.C. § 103(i).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2) – (4).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 521(f).....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 522(b).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	7, 13
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5)	6, 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1306.....	7, 13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(1)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1307.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b)-(c)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a)	8, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1329(c).....	16
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(h).....	6, 7, 9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1009(a)	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6009.....	4, 9, 10, 11

State Statutes

Virginia Code § 34-28.1	15
Virginia Code § 34-3.1	15
